

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4491 OF 2024

Mr. Saumil Desai And Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra And Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Aditya Sharma, learned Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. Prasanna P. Malshe, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent No. 1.

API Mr. Amol Tanpure attached to Navghar Police Station, District-Mira-Bhayander, Vasai-Virar is present in the Court.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 6th JANUARY 2026.

P.C. :

1. By order dated 03.02.2025, notice was issued to Respondent No. 2. Roznama dated 02.12.2025 indicates that the Petitioners had not supplied copy of paper-book, as such notice could not be issued to Respondent No. 2.

2. On 02.12.2025, the Petitioners were granted liberty to amend the Petition in the terms of the earlier order dated 03.02.2025.

3. Mr. Aditya Sharma, learned Advocate for the Petitioners submits that by inadvertence, the copy of paper-book of this Petition remained to be furnished in the Registry as also the amendment remained to be carried out. He therefore seeks extension of two weeks' time to carry out the amendment and for supply copy of the paper-book of this Petition.

4. Mr. Prasanna Malshe, learned A.P.P. for the State/Respondent does not object for grant of the request made by Mr. Aditya Sharma.

5. Time to carry out amendment is extended by period of two weeks from today. Amended copy of Petition be served on the Respondents.

6. Issue fresh notice to Respondent No. 2, returnable on 30.01.2026.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

Digitally signed
by GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR
Date:
2026.01.06
21:19:49 +0530